Public Document Pack

Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: City Hall Meeting Spaces - First Floor - 1P 09 - City Hall, College
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Tom Brook,
Mark Bradshaw, Hibaq Jama, Carole Johnson, Jon Wellington, Martin Fodor,
Kevin Quartley, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and Harriet Bradley

Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 90 36898
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

3.

Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5.

(Pages 6 - 14)

Action Tracker
(Pages 15 - 16)

6.

Chair's Business

To note any announcements from the Chair

7.

Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 20th September 2019
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your

Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on
Wednesday 25th September 2019.

8.

Scrutiny Work Programme

To note the work programme.

9.

(Pages 17 - 21)

Bristol Harbour Review
(Pages 22 - 26)

10. Performance Report (Quarter 1)
(Pages 27 - 35)
11. Local Plan Consultation March - May 2019 Summary
(Pages 36 - 39)
12. Update on the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan
This paper is to follow.

13. Property Assets Strategy
This paper is to follow.

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room one hour before the meeting. Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or
Democratic Services Section, Brunel House St Georges Road Bristol BS1 5UY. The following
requirements 
[...]
y issues that you would like Members to consider. This will
have the greatest impact.
Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions.
If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to
speak on the groups behalf.
If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny
Commission
23 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Tom Brook, Mark Bradshaw,
Jon Wellington, Martin Fodor, Mark Wright and Claire Hiscott
Officers in Attendance:Nuala Gallagher (Director, City Growth, Investment & Infrastructure), Adam Crowther (Head of Strategic
City Transport), Ed Plowden, Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Patsy Mellor (Director –
Management of Place), Kate Cole (Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor), Jessica Macdonald
(Policy & Public Affairs Officer).

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Scrutiny Advisor opened the meeting. A safety announcement in relation to the fire/emergency
evacuation procedure was made.
2. Annual Business Report
The Scrutiny Advisor opened the Annual General Meeting and explained that the Commission Members were
required to elect a Chair and Vice Chair of the Commission for the municipal year.
Chair of the Commission – Cllr O’Rourke
 Nominated by – Cllr Brook
 Seconded by – Cllr Fodor
Vice Chair of the Commission – Cllr Breckels
 Nominated by – Cllr Wellington
 Seconded – Cllr Brook
At this point the newly elected Chair thanked the other Members and asked everyone in the room to introduce
themselves.

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies were received from the following Councillors:
 Councillor Weston. Councillor Claire Hiscott was in attendance as a substitute.
 Councillor Quarterly
 Councillor Wright. Councillor Negus was in attendance as a substitute
4. Declarations of Interest
There were none.
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Tracker
Minutes of the 21st February 2019 Commission Meeting.
Members made the following comment:
Performance Report - Quarter 3
Members requested more information about the numbers and progress of affordable homes in the pipeline. The
Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor said that she would look into this after the meeting. It was agreed
that any further information would be emailed to the Members.

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as true record.
Members noted the information in the Action Tracker.
6. Chair's Business
The Chair said that during the scrutiny work programme setting workshop in June those present had tried to theme
the Commission’s meetings where possible. The Chair hoped that the introductions to i
[...]
00

1,180,697



This quarter sees the start of the tourist season and we're pleased to maintain last year's level of
visits as other major cities have reported a mixed picture of tourism in the same period.

-

103

87

15



This reporting period covers the calendar months January to March 2019. There were a total of 15
KSI casualties, of which two were fatalities.



An additional £19,555 was realised during the first quarter of 2019-20; when added to the
additional income already consolidated during 2018-19 contributes to the total of £294,789. There
are no standard in-year quarterly targets for this measure as income is determined by the rent
review cycle for the investment estates which is scheduled across the whole year.

+

£275,243

£120,000

£19,555

Management of Place

WC1

BCP474

Increase the number of single journeys on Park
& Ride into Bristol

+

1,716,174

1,720,000

427,807



Figures made up of Bath Road & Portway Park & Ride and passengers boarding the m2 & 505 at the
Long Ashton Park & Ride site. Figures for the m2 & 505 have been doubled to reflect that
passengers will return to the site to collect their vehicles. Compared to the first quarter of 2018/19
passenger figures on the Portway service remain static and have increased on the Brislington &
505 service. Use of the m2 from Long Ashton has fallen compared to the last three months of
2018/19 (the m2 service did not commence operation until September 2018).

WC1

BCP475

Increase the number of passenger journeys on
buses

+

42,216,084

43,061,000

9,973,872



Passenger numbers down 5.3% when compared to the same period last year.

Progress Key
Well Above Target
Above Target
On Target
Below Target
Well Below Target

Improvement Key



Direction of travel IMPROVED compared to same period in the previous
year

=

SAME as previous same period in the previous year



Direction of travel WORSENED compared to same period in the previous
year

Page 33

Corporate Strategy - Key Commitments
Empower

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny    
Commission

26 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Martin Fodor, Kevin Quartley, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Zoe Willcox (Director: Development of Place), Nuala Gallagher (Director, City Growth, Investment & 
Infrastructure), Alex Minshull (Sustainable City and Climate Change Manager), Sarah O'Driscoll (Service 
Manager Planning), Mark Wakefield (Service Manager - Performance & Infrastructure) and Johanna 
Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from:
Cllrs Tom Brook, Carol Johnson, Jon Wellington, Mark Bradshaw and Fabian Breckels

Cllr Harriet Bradley was a substitute Cllr Fabian Breckels

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as true record.

5. Action Tracker

There were some ongoing questions about the Affordable Housing figures in the Quarterly Performance Report.  
Members asked the Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor for further information but were told that the 
figures were not yet available.  ACTION: Further information about the Affordable Housing figures will be 
provided to Members as soon as they are available

6. Chair's Business



7. Public Forum

The Chair highlighted that the deadline for Public Forum submissions had been extended due to some of the 
meeting papers being published late.
A Member enquired if it was possible to put Public Forum on Mod.Gov. in future ACTION: Scrutiny Advisor to make 
enquiries about whether this is possible.

Public Forum Questions Received:
1. Question - Agenda Item 12: Update on the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan
2. Question/s - Agenda Item 9: Bristol Harbour Review
3. Question/s - Agenda Item 10: Performance Report
4. Question/s - Agenda Item 12: Update on the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan

Public Forum Statements Received: 
1. Statement - Agenda Item 12: Update on the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan
2. Statement - Agenda Item 9: Bristol Harbour Review

8. Scrutiny Work Programme

The Chair said that when the next meeting took place in January 2020 there would be a new Executive Director for 
the Growth and Regeneration Directorate.  The Chair said she welcomed Members suggestions for agenda items 
for that meeting.  

9. Bristol Harbour Review

The Director for Commercialisation and Citizens and Shareholder Liaison introduced the item to Members.  

The Director said that the Communication/ Consultation project that included Task and Finish Groups were to be 
put in place to ensure that they could ‘drill down’ into people’s views.   She also stated that the previous timeline 
provided for this work had been optimistic, and the plans originally proposed for taking this Review forward lacked 
the necessary scope that needed to be broader.  An officer workshop had been held in July to identify the aims and 
objectives of a comprehensive Harbour Review and amongst other things it had been concluded that the Harbour is 
a ‘key historic asset’ for Bristol.

Members were taken through the timeline of next steps and the outline of the individual projects.  A strategic plan 
and a business plan will be produced that takes the work up until 2022.  A Cabinet paper will be presented on 3 
December 2019 seeking approval for both the Feasibility/ Case Study and Communication/ Consultation projects, 
with the Communication/ Consultation project beginning in January 2020. The Harbour Review will report to 
Cabinet in September 2020 on the Harbour Strategy, with the formal launch of the Strategy to dovetail with the 
50th Anniversary of the Harbour Festival in 2020.

The Director said she was fortunate to have the support of the cross party Commercialisation and Innovation 
Working Group (CIWG). There are a number of challenges that face BCC in creating income growth and achieving 
efficiency savings whilst maintaining agreed service standards.  She said she is working closely with the Director 
Economy of Place to ensure there is a coordinated approach.  



The following points were discussed with further with Members:

Members said that it had previously been stated that that the Government owns the harbour and Bristol rents it. 
The Director said that BCC owned and has oversight and strategic responsibility for the Harbour but she would 
double check this point and report back to Members.  ACTION: Director for Commercialisation and Citizens and 
Shareholder Liaison to clarify ownership of Harbour.

Members commented on the varied nature of the Review and asked if that could make it difficult to manage and 
also expensive.  The Director responded that a clear process for effective management of the Review had been 
established: a full Review had been discussed for many years, and it was important, in order to ensure that the 
Harbour was sustainable and an asset for future generations, it was necessary to undertake this now.

Members asked how confident Officers were about the timescales being met. The Director said she was very 
confident that the draft Harbour Strategy that is one of the deliverables from the Review would be ready to take to 
Cabinet for approval next September 2020, after having completed the consultation exercise and received the 
Report on this during the summer.   It was reiterated that the Members were given a rather optimistic timeline for 
completion of the Review when it was originally brought to Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission in 
December 2018.  The Chair said she welcomed the new approach and acknowledged that issues were likely to arise 
that are, as of yet, still unknown.  She also stated that she was somewhat uncomfortable about the ‘cost neutral’ 
standard that was previously suggested for the Harbour.  The Director said that, whilst the Review needed to 
ensure that the Harbour was financially sustainable, the principle focus was on the Harbour as an ‘historic asset’ for 
Bristol.

It was asked if there were any plans to try and ensure that the Harbour Festival would be cost neutral in future 
years.  The Director of Economy of Place said that it had been discussed, and action was being undertaken to 
ensure it was sustainable going forward.

Members thanked the Officers for their time.  It was agreed that further discussions would take place about 
if/when this should be brought to the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission. 

10.Performance Report (Quarter 1)

The Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor introduced the report to Members and explained that there was a 
new smaller suit of measures.  In summary: 12 reported indicators this quarter; 7 were on or above target; 4 were 
below target; 10 were performing better than the previous year.  

 BCP475: Increase the number of passenger journeys on buses (Passenger numbers down 5.3% when 
compared to the same period last year): the Members commented that the figures appeared to contradict 
what had previously been said i.e. that Bristol was ‘bucking the national trend’ with increased numbers of 
passengers.  Members asked again about receiving the MetroBus passenger figures.  Officers said that 
some of the information was commercial and therefore it was problematic to split the passenger data out 
for MetroBus only.  A Member responded by saying that over £200 million of public money had been spent 
on MetroBus and the public therefore had a right to know if the money had been well spent.  He said he 
doubted he was the only person asking about the figures and couldn’t understand why the information 
wasn’t being made available.  ACTION: Officers to continue to pursue this information.  



 BCP474: Increase the number of single journeys on Park & Ride into Bristol: A Member commented on this 
indicator and said that in her view more people would use the Brislington Park and Ride Service if stopped 
a bit more frequently.  She said she was concerned that stops were being decreased which would likely 
reduce its use further.  Officers said they would look into this. ACTION: Officers to see if it’s possible to 
look into the frequency of Brislington Park and Ride service bus stops

11.Local Plan Consultation March - May 2019 Summary

The item was introduced by the Director: Development of Place and the Strategic City Planning Manager who 
provided a summary of responses received to the local plan review consultation March – May 2019.  It was 
highlighted that the web-link in the published paper would take Members to all of the comments that had been 
submitted during the consultation. This was a 260 page document and which was why it had not been included in 
the meeting papers.  

A discussion was had about the report the Council had received from the Independent Planning Inspectors after the 
review of the Joint Spatial Plan (JSP) had taken place.  It was said that the report detailed that there were some 
suggested inadequacies in the Plan.  Officers said that the four Local Authorities (LAs) were giving due 
consideration to this report.  Members had asked if this would have some bearing on the Local Plan’s completion.  
Officers said yes it was likely this would have an impact on the Local Plan and until they have clarity the process 
would be delayed.  It was said that the Council had received lots of responses to the consultation process and will 
progress this process but it would not be at the pace that had previously been envisaged.  It was stated that there 
were certain strategic figures that need to be known before the Local Plan can be implemented.  

The following points were discussed with further with Members:

It was said that the previous report the Commission had received from officers hadn’t indicated there was likely to 
be any problems however it was now clear that the Inspectors were not happy with what had been submitted.  
Officers said they had understood when the Inquiry took place that they would have the opportunity to clearly 
explain the Plan to the Inspector.   However, it became clear when the Inquiry took place that the Inspector had 
issues with the Plan.  Officers had thought that the issues could be addressed but that wasn’t the case.  

A Member said that he had two main concerns about this: 1) the knock-on effects of a delay to completing the JSP.  
2) delays in putting policies in to place.  These he said were policies that are desperately needed, for example, the 
climate emergency, tall buildings and advertising.  This was in his view a threat to the future of city.  

Members wanted to know when the plan would now be up-dated. Officers said this had yet to be decided but how 
to progress this needed to be decided formally by the four LAs because this was a plan that all four had signed up 
to.  Officers highlighted that the same challenges were still there i.e. transport and the numbers of homes yet to be 
built. They said the delay to the Local Plan was likely be about 12-18 months.  However, in the meantime they could 
still continue to progress sustainability plans.  Also the consultation process had raised a variety of issues that they 
were looking into.  

Officers then summarised some of the key points of interest that had been raised during the consultation process.  
They emphasised that consultations such as this one are a ‘moment in time’, for example, over half of the 
responses were connected to Stoke Lodge Open Space because this was a big issue for some people at that 
particular time.  Other key issues raised were: 
 the potential relocation of Stapleton Cricket Club (29 against and 27 for)



 changes in green belt land in South Bristol
 Yew Tree Farm
 Proposed development at College Road, Fishponds. 
 Climate Emergency, conservation and environmental issues also come out strongly it was said.

Officers also added that:
 Student accommodation often comes up as a concern
 Comments about outdoor advertising had been timely and valid
 They still needed to scope and clarify some policies but they will ensure Members are up to speed on 

everything before they take the work on to the next stage.  The Members agreed they would like officers 
to keep them well-informed of further developments. 

The Members then asked the following questions: 
 The Joint Spatial Plan (JSP) and whether the Inspectors been critical of the release of green-belt land? Was 

there more information available on this point?  The Member said he asked this because he had thought 
that the release of green belt land was also included in the Local Plan.  Officers said yes the formal release 
of land from Green Belt designation is a matter for the Local Plan and delay to the formal process for 
examination and adoption of the review of the Local Plan will delay any change to Green Belt designation.  

 With the JSP being delayed what does this now mean for the site allocation programme i.e. what happens 
now? Officers said this was a good question    They said the Local Plan will need to respond to the strategic 
housing numbers to be set through the JSP and the extent and form of land allocation will need to reflect 
the strategic housing numbers sought. This will need to reflect the appropriate density on sites.  It is likely 
that a number of the processes related to assessment of demand and capacity will need to be revisited in 
the light of the new National Planning policy Frame work.  It was asked if this would put a pause on 
developments going ahead. Officers said it would not but it would mean that it would be harder to manage 
until it was resolved.  

 Members said they were not clear if Inspectors were saying the density is high or too low in some places.  
Officers said they can help establish that if it would be helpful.  

Members said they thought it was concerning how few people responded to Council consultations especially ones 
as important as this.  Local groups it was said were very helpful but they don’t always exist and it was suggested 
that Officers should perhaps consult more with scrutiny in future.  Another Member agreed and said that 
regrettably many people only find out what’s going on when out it’s too late to influence things.  

The Chair said that regrettably there were not any Cabinet Members in attendance at the meeting.  Another 
Member commented that it was his understanding that Cabinet Members should be in attendance to answer the 
Commissions questions because it shouldn’t be left to Officers to answer on their behalf.  After a brief discussion it 
was agreed that the Chair would write to the relevant Cabinet Members on behalf of the Commission and ask  
them to attend scrutiny meetings where possible in future.  ACTION: Chair to write to the relevant Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Commission.

12.Update on the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan

A Public Forum Statement from Cllr Denyer was read aloud by Cllr Comley and a short discussion ensued about the 
scale and pace of the Mayors Climate Emergency Action Plan.  Examples were given on how and where investment 
is being targeted, for example, the Council is investing in programmes to leverage in further external funding to 
deliver on the actions. 



The Sustainable City and Climate Change Service Manager then went on to present the published slide deck on the 
Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action Plan Update which focussed upon:

 Governance Arrangements – to ensure the Council has the right advice and expertise guiding it e.g. One 
City Environmental Sustainability Board and Bristol Advisory Climate Change Committee

 Development of the One City Climate Strategy
 Communication and Engagement
 Integration into Council Systems
 Climate Change Training

The following are some of the key points that were highlighted:
 It was said that consultants are currently working on potential heat networks for the future. 
 The Council is working with businesses and also community groups by helping to point them in the right 

direction and develop a common strategy to work together on. 
 The Lottery - Climate Action Fund is coming soon and officers are working with a consortium to prepare 

bids for this.  
 The Plan is being integrated in to the Councils service planning process.  Officers said that it was not just 

about environmental assessments on cabinet reports, but rather it needed to be embedded in the 
processes much earlier than that. 

 There is an identified need to ensure officers are trained in this field so they can ask the right questions of 
others including consultants etc.  This is about equipping people with the right information to make more 
and more changes.  It was said that Bristol is one the first councils to be doing this at this level, which 
makes it quite difficult. 

Questions and comments from Members: 
 The Chair said she wasn’t sure why the Advisory Board was only meeting quarterly and not more often.  

She therefore hoped there was a lot of work going on outside of the meetings.  
 Several Members said they thought the pace of action appeared slow and it also frustrated many other 

people outside of the Council.  It was suggested that the Council needed to encourage more behaviour 
change rather than waiting for it to happen.  One Member suggested that the Council should ‘exemplify, 
explain, and enable it by removing barriers where they currently exist’.

 It was asked if the Council is asking the Government to remove some of the barriers.  Yes it was said this 
was part of the process that was currently happening as part of the Strategy.  Officers did however 
highlight there was a slight conflict between ‘doing things quickly and doing things well’.

 Is the Council working with Core Cities on this?  Officers said yes they are working on ‘common asks’ and 
there would be a joint declaration the following week.  Yes there were barriers and a need for more 
funding and skills to be developed; they all need to be in place for things to work at a pace and effectively it 
was said. 

 Another Member said he believed that the Action Plan should be both ‘top down’ so business can buy in to 
it and be encouraged to change their practices and ‘bottom up’ to  capture the enthusiasm of young people 
.

 The Chair said she was slightly concerned that now there is an Action Plan coming thorough there will also 
be some level if complacency when actually there is still so far to go.  She said the Strategy ‘would not get 
us there’.  Officers said no but the Action Plan is what is being done to ‘get us there’ and this this will be 
completed in March 2020.  The Chair asked ‘whether it would have everything in it that was necessary to 
get us to be where we need to be’? Yes it was replied.  She asked if behavioural change in there ‘because 
without it we won’t get there’.  No was the reply.  



ACTION: It was agreed that Officers would bring a further update on the Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 
in January 2020 

13.Property Assets Strategy

The Chair of the Scrutiny Commission began the item by asking officers why the draft Property Strategy wasn’t 
being presented to Members at this meeting as she had been led to believe it would be and asked what the 
situation was.  The Director: Economy of Place said in response that a recruitment process had been undertaken to 
fill the post of Head of Property.  But she said the process had not been successful because an offer of employment 
had not been taken up by the individual it had been offered to.  This meant the recruitment process would now 
need to be repeated.  This had already and would cause further delays.  

The Chair pointed out that it had been quite some time ago that the former Scrutiny Assets Task and Finish Group 
had highlighted the number of  issues being caused by the temporary nature of senior property staff.  She also 
pointed to the “huge amount of money’ this had cost and was still costing the Council.  

The Chair enquired about the whereabouts of the Draft Property Strategy again.  The Director said that it was still 
being refined and it was currently being socialised across the council by officers who work in other areas as well as 
property because of the wider implications across the Council. She said the work hadn’t stood still and had kept 
progressing though the correct channels.  It had been taken to the Strategic Property Group and the Corporate 
Leadership Board (CLB) and that substantial work had already began, including work on the Corporate Landlord 
Model.   

The Director said she would send the draft version to the Strategy to the Commission Members as soon as she was 
in a position to do so.  The Property Strategy would be presented to Cabinet in February 2020 and a new Director of 
Property would be in post in December. ACTION: for the draft Property Strategy to be sent to the Commission as 
soon as is possible 

The Director: Commercialisation and Citizens and Shareholder Liaison said that it was clear that they were 
addressing some systematic errors that had been there for a long time. They had been addressing a range of issues 
over the past 12 months including preparations for the Corporate Landlord Model.  The Chair stated that she was 
had still expected the Draft Property Strategy to be brought to the meeting as had been agreed and she still didn’t 
understand why it hadn’t been, especially when she had just been informed that it was now being socialised 
throughout the council.

The discussion then moved on to the Baseline Assessment that had previously been undertaken using the Property 
Asset Management Capability Assessment Model (PAMCAM) approach. PAMCAM is a self-assessment tool that was 
first developed by the Office of Government Commerce (OGC) and is designed for use by public sector 
organisations to measure their corporate property asset management capability and highlight areas for 
improvement.   The Director: Economy of Place took Members through some slides about the PAMCAM 
Assessment and the Councils current position on these (both the Assessment Document and the details of the 
Councils current position will be up-loaded with the minutes of the meeting).  It was said that if the Assessment 
was carried out again today the Council would score higher than it had previously. 



A Member commented that in his view the results of the assessment were quite shocking and he didn’t feel very 
assured that the results would now be better than awful.  Some Members suggested that this assessment should 
be carried out again and bench-marked against the previous one.  

The Chair emphasised that the Assessment Report had also highlighted a lack of leadership in the Council on this 
subject.  Officers said that was fair point because at that time the officers in question were interim officers.  

The Chair said that she had contacted the relevant Cabinet Member for this item and asked that they attended the 
meeting to respond to Members questions that evening.  She said it was unfortunate they hadn’t attended because 
it meant that all of the questions had been directed towards Officers instead, which she said wasn’t really fair.  

Another Member commented about how low the assessment rating had been.  She said that she had previously 
been part of the Scrutiny Assets Task and Finish Group and they had been assured they would receive information 
previously such as a data-base or inventory but it hadn’t ever emerged.  Officers said the property database 
information was now on Pinpoint and they would send the link to Members so they could find it.  ACTION: 
Property Officers to send the Pinpoint web link so it can be forwarded to Commission Members.  

It was highlighted that the majority of the language on the final ‘Progress to Date’ slide of the PAMCAM 
presentation was in future tense.  The Chair said that she would have preferred to see it written in the present 
tense so Members could be confident that things were really happening.   

Officers reassured Members that communication on this would improve.  Members suggested providing a timeline 
in future so they could understand what is happening and when.  

The Chair said that she would like this to be brought back to scrutiny in January before it goes to Cabinet.  
ACTION: for the Asset Management Strategy is to be added to the January 2020 meeting agenda.  

Meeting ended at 8.50 pm

CHAIR  __________________


